Features
➤ Data retention for at least 10
years without power
➤ Automatic write-protection during
power-up/power-down cycles
➤ Conventional SRAM operation,
including unlimited write cycles
➤ Internal isolation of battery be-

Change 3 = Sept. 1996 D changes from Aug. 1993 C.
Data Sheet Revision History
Ordering Information
bq4013 xx -
Speed Options:
70 = 70 ns
85 = 85 ns
120 = 120 ns
Package Option:
MA = A-type Module
Supply Tolerance:
no mark = 5% negative supply tolerance
Y = 10% negative supply tolerance
Device:
bq4013 128K x 8 NVSRAM
Temperature:
blank = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
N = Industrial (-40 to +85°C)1
Notes: 1. Only 10% supply MA module (“Y-MA”) version  is available in industrial
temperature range; contact factory for speed grade availability.
bq4013/Y
PACKAGING INFORMATION
Orderable Device Status (1) Package
Type
Package
Drawing
Pins Package
Qty
Eco Plan (2) Lead/Ball Finish MSL Peak Temp (3)
BQ4013MA-120 ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013MA-85 ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013YMA-120 ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013YMA-70 ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013YMA-70N ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013YMA-85 ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
BQ4013YMA-85N ACTIVE DIP MOD
ULE
MA 0 1 TBD Call TI Call TI
(1) The marketing status values are defined as follows:
ACTIVE: Product device recommended for new designs.
LIFEBUY: TI has announced that the device will be discontinued, and a lifetime-buy period is in effect.
NRND: Not recommended for new designs. Device is in production to support existing customers, but TI does not recommend using this part in
a new design.
PREVIEW: Device has been announced but is not in production. Samples may or may not be available.
OBSOLETE: TI has discontinued the production of the device.
(2) Eco Plan - The planned eco-friendly classification: Pb-Free (RoHS) or Green (RoHS & no Sb/Br) - please check
TBD: The Pb-Free/Green conversion plan has not been defined.
Pb-Free (RoHS): TI's terms "Lead-Free" or "Pb-Free" mean semiconductor products that are compatible with the current RoHS requirements
for all 6 substances, including the requirement that lead not exceed 0.1% by weight in homogeneous materials. Where designed to be soldered